
 

 
AFL Canberra 

PO Box 171, Woden ACT 2606 
Woden Tradies, Cnr Launceston Street, Furzer St Woden 

WODEN ACT 2606 
www.aflcanberra.com.au 
Phone: 02 6214 2300 

Local Conditions  
 
Rules 

 
The Rules of AFL 9s are available from http://afl9s.com.au/rules/  
 
 
Terms of Participation 

 
The Terms of Participation are available from http://afl9s.com.au/afl-9s-terms-of-participation/  
 
 
Local Conditions 

 
The following are Local Conditions of the AFL Canberra 9s Spring Competition. 
 

1. Venues 
 
The following venues will be offered: 

 South Canberra 
o Phillip Oval (Mondays and Wednesdays) – Ainsworth St, Phillip ACT 2606 

 North Canberra 
o Dickson Oval (Mondays) – Antill St, Dickson ACT 2602 
o O’Connor Oval (Wednesdays) – Pedder St, O’Connor ACT 2602 

 Juniors 
o Phillip Oval (Mondays and Wednesdays) – Ainsworth St, Phillip ACT 2606 

 
2. Divisions 

 
The following divisions will be offered at South Canberra and North Canberra: 

 Mixed 

 Men’s 
 
The following divisions will be offered at Juniors: 

 Juniors (must be aged 12 or less on 1 January, 2017) 

 Youth (must be aged 16 or less on 1 January, 2017) 
 
Please note that if insufficient nominations are received, divisions will be cancelled or merged. 
 

3. Competition Times 
 
It is anticipated that the following divisions will be played at the respective times: 

 Mixed – 6:50pm and 7:40pm 

 Men’s – 6:00pm and 6:50pm 

 Juniors – 6:00pm 

 Youth – 6:50pm 

http://afl9s.com.au/rules/
http://afl9s.com.au/afl-9s-terms-of-participation/
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Please note that if insufficient nominations are received, timings may be modified or rotated between 
timeslots. 
 

4. Team Nomination Fees 
 
Through the Online Team Nomination process, a $150 Deposit (non-refundable) is required to enter 
the competition.  
 
Team Nominations are due Wednesday, 28 September 2016 and can be accessed from 
http://afl9s.com.au/register/  
 
The following are the remaining costs (excluding Deposit) to participate: 

 South Canberra and North Canberra – $950 (GST Inclusive) per team  

 Juniors – $500 (GST Inclusive) per team  
 
All Team Nomination Fees are due Monday, 24 October 2016. Teams that have not paid in full will be 
unable to accumulate competition points and risk being removed from the competition. 
 

5. Early Bird Rate 
 
We will offer an Early Bird Rate for teams that are fully paid up by Wednesday, 28 September 2016 of 
which the cost is $850 (plus $150 deposit) for South Canberra and North Canberra and $400 (plus 
$150 deposit) for Juniors. 
 

6. Season Dates 
 
  The following are season dates for the respective competitions: 

 North Canberra (Monday) 
o Round 1 – Monday, 10 October 2016 
o Round 2 – Monday, 17 October 2016 
o Round 3 – Monday, 24 October 2016 
o General Bye – Monday, 31 October 2016 
o Round 4 – Monday, 7 November 2016 
o Round 5 – Monday, 14 November 2016 
o Round 6 – Monday, 21 November 2016 
o Round 7 – Monday, 28 November 2016 
o Round 8 – Monday, 5 December 2016 
o Round 9 – Monday, 12 December 2016 
o Round 10 – Monday, 30 January 2016 
o Round 11 – Monday, 6 February 2016 
o Round 12 – Monday, 13 February 2016 
o Round 13 – Monday, 20 February 2016 
o Round 14 – Monday, 27 February 2016 
o Final – Monday, 6 March 2016 

 South Canberra (Tuesday) 
o Round 1 – Tuesday, 11 October 2016 
o Round 2 – Tuesday, 18 October 2016 
o Round 3 – Tuesday, 25 October 2016 
o General Bye – Tuesday, 1 November 2016 
o Round 4 – Tuesday, 8 November 2016 
o Round 5 – Tuesday, 15 November 2016 

http://afl9s.com.au/register/
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o Round 6 – Tuesday, 22 November 2016 
o Round 7 – Tuesday, 29 November 2016 
o Round 8 – Tuesday, 6 December 2016 
o Round 9 – Tuesday, 13 December 2016 
o Round 10 – Tuesday, 31 January 2016 
o Round 11 – Tuesday, 7 February 2016 
o Round 12 – Tuesday, 14 February 2016 
o Round 13 – Tuesday, 21 February 2016 
o Round 14 – Tuesday, 28 February 2016 
o Final – Tuesday, 7 March 2016 

 North Canberra and Juniors (Wednesday) 
o Round 1 – Wednesday, 12 October 2016 
o Round 2 – Wednesday, 19 October 2016 
o Round 3 – Wednesday, 26 October 2016 
o Round 4 – Wednesday, 2 November 2016 
o Round 5 – Wednesday, 9 November 2016 
o Round 6 – Wednesday, 16 November 2016 
o General Bye – Wednesday, 23 November 2016 
o Round 7 – Wednesday, 30 November 2016 
o Round 8 – Wednesday, 7 December 2016 
o Round 9 – Wednesday, 14 December 2016 
o Round 10 – Wednesday, 1 February 2016 
o Round 11 – Wednesday, 8 February 2016 
o Round 12 – Wednesday, 15 February 2016 
o Round 13 – Wednesday, 22 February 2016 
o Round 14 – Wednesday, 1 March 2016 
o Final – Wednesday, 8 March 2016 

 South Canberra (Thursday) 
o Round 1 – Thursday, 13 October 2016 
o Round 2 – Thursday, 20 October 2016 
o Round 3 – Thursday, 27 October 2016 
o Round 4 – Thursday, 3 November 2016 
o Round 5 – Thursday, 10 November 2016 
o Round 6 – Thursday, 17 November 2016 
o General Bye – Thursday, 24 November 2016 
o Round 7 – Thursday, 1 December 2016 
o Round 8 – Thursday, 8 December 2016 
o Round 9 – Thursday, 15 December 2016 
o Round 10 – Thursday, 2 February 2016 
o Round 11 – Thursday, 9 February 2016 
o Round 12 – Thursday, 16 February 2016 
o Round 13 – Thursday, 23 February 2016 
o Round 14 – Thursday, 2 March 2016 
o Final – Thursday, 9 March 2016 

 
7. Uniforms 

 
All teams are required to be in same uniform top. The uniforms need to be the same design, cut and 
colour i.e. all wearing matching blue singlets. Individual playing numbers will no longer be required. 
 
Any individual out of uniform, the opposition team will be awarded one Goal (up to maximum of five 
Goals) per game. 



- 4 - 

 
Uniforms can be ordered through the official supplier http://www.afl9store.com.au/ although other 
methods i.e. buying identical shirts through eBay are encouraged. 
 

8. Competition Ball 
 
Each team will receive an official Competition Ball during the first week of competition to keep. Teams 
are required to bring this ball each week to use during the games. If two balls are available, the 
Umpire will choose which ball to use. 
 

9. Competition Ladder 
 
The competition will be based on the percentage of games won. If even, the following will apply: 

 For and against percentage; if even 

 Total points For; if even 

 Toss of the coin (Lowest alphabetical to call). 
 

10. Forfeits 
 
If a team forfeits a game, the opposition will receive the win and a 100-0 score line.  
 
Unfortunately as no costs can be refunded to the team forfeited to due to unrecoverable costs i.e. 
sportsgrounds, umpires and insurance costs. 
 

11. Umpires 
 
We will look to appoint accredited Umpires to each match. In the unlikely event of an Umpire not 
being available, teams will be required to self-officiate. The teams will share in available Umpire 
Match payments. 
 

12. Late Arrivals 
 
Games are required to start on time. Teams can be penalised one Goal per minute late. The Umpire 
will be the sole judge of time. If a team is not ready to play after five minutes after the advertised 
starting time, a forfeit will result. 
 

13. Injuries 
 

All registered participants are covered by insurance whilst playing AFL 9s under JLT AFL 9s 
insurance. The JLT insurance form can be found on the AFL 9s Canberra Website or at 
www.jltsport.com.au   
 
If a major injury occurs:  

 Please take the necessary steps required to assist the injured player  

 If required call an Ambulance on 000 for assistance and all participants are asked to follow 
their instructions  

 Ensure that there is a clear path for an ambulance to reach the injured player  

 If the injured player is eligible to make a claim they need to head to www.jltsport.com.au/afl  
for all the necessary paperwork.  

 
 
 

http://www.afl9store.com.au/
http://www.jltsport.com.au/
http://www.jltsport.com.au/afl
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14. Score Verification 
 
Umpires will confirm the score verbally with the team captains at half time. At the completion of the 
game, team captains will be required to sign the score card at full time and hence verifying the score. 
 
If there is a disagreement with the score, it is required for the various parties to come to an 
agreement. If an agreement cannot be made, the score that the Umpires recorded will be regarded as 
the final score. 
 

15. Washouts 
 
If venues are closed, games will be called off with individuals notified via various channels (normally 
occurs around 10am). 
 
After this time, games will only be called off if lightning is in the vicinity or other dangerous factors i.e. 
hail. Decisions to cancel games will be made at the venue by the Ground Manager. 
 
If a washout occurs, unfortunately we cannot replay the game due to the structure of the competition. 
If a washout occurs, each team will be given a $25 voucher to be used at AFL Canberra 9s 
competition within the next 12 months.  
 

16. Finals 
 

To participate in finals, individuals must have played in a minimum of one game (and recorded online) 
prior to the final round to be eligible to play.  
 
Finals will be straight playoffs i.e. 1st v 2nd 
 
In the event of a game being a draw at the end of regulation time, extra time will occur starting with a 
ball-up in the middle of the field (re-start). The winner will be the first to score a goal. 

 
17. Prizes 

 
The Winners of each division will receive a $100 voucher to be used at AFL Canberra 9s competition 
within the next 12 months.  
 
The Runners Up of each division will receive a $50 voucher to be used at AFL Canberra 9s 
competition within the next 12 months.  
 

18. Match Results 
 
Team Contacts are required to enter the players that participated in each game within 24 hours of 
their game. If at least five players are not credited in playing online, a forfeit will occur. Details of how 
to enter details is below: 
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